No. 21A248

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BST HOLDINGS, LLC, ET AL., Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

On Emergency Application for a Writ of Stay

To the Honorable Brett Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONSE OF NORTH DAKOTA EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Table of Contents	vi
	Table of Authorities	vii
	Introduction	1
	Statement of Facts	1
	Argument	2
I.	Applicants Will Likely Prevail on Merits	2
	A. The ETS Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion	2
	B. The ETS Denies Fifth Amendment Liberty Interests	5
	C. The ETS Breaches the Limits of the Commerce Power	10
	D. The ETS Fails to Meet the Statutory Standard of Review	13
II.	Irreparable Harm to North Dakota Employers and Employees	17
III.	The Balance of Hardships Favors a Stay	18
IV.	A Stay is in the Public Interest	19
	Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cuses	
Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620, 635 (2020)	8
American Fed'n of Labor v. OSHA, 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992)13	3, 14
Aqua Slide 'n' Dive Corp. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, 569 F.2d 831, 838 ((5th
Cir.1978)	14
Cir.1978) Asbestos Info. Association/North Am. v. OSHA, 727 F.2d 415, 421 (5th Cir.	
1984)13	3, 14
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682, 710 (2014)	3
Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health, 497 U.S. 261, 278-279 (1990)	5, 6
Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770, 776 (1987)	2
Industrial Union Department v. API, 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	14
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S, 11 (1905)	.8, 9
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668, 673 (1984)	3
National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519	
(2012)	2, 13
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418, 434 (2009)	
Riggins v. Nevada, 504 U.S. 127, 135 (1992)	.5, 6
Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	5
Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63, 70 (2020)	8
Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166, 179 (2003)	.6, 7
Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294, 1296 (2021)	4
Texas v. United States, 787 F.3d 733, 768 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100, 118-119 (1941)	10
United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252, 257 (1982)	3
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997)5,	, 6, 9

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	10
29 U.S.C. § 655(f)	
86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov 5, 2021)	
Administrative Procedure Act	-
Occupational Health and Safety Act in 1970	10

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment to the United States Constitution	.1, 3, 4, 8
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	1, 5
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	5
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3	1, 10

Other Authorities

106 Research Studies Affirm Naturally Acquired Immunity to Covid-19, BROWNSTONE INSTITUTE (Oct 17, 2021), available at

https://brownstone.org/articles/79-research-studies-affirm-naturally-acquired- immunity-to-covid-19-documented-linked-and-quoted/15
Emily Kopp, <i>CDC Report Shows Vaccinated People Can Spread COVID-19</i> , Roll Call, July 30, 2021, available at https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/us/cdc-report-shows-vaccinated-people-can-spread-covid-19/ar-AAML2bE17
FDA guidance at https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/coronavirus-covid-19-and- medical-devices/face-masks-barrier-face-coverings-surgical-masks-and-respirators- covid-19
Janet Nguyen, <i>How Much Does a COVID Test Cost?</i> Marketplace, October 11, 2021, available at https://www.marketplace.org/2021/10/11/how-much-does-a-covid-19-test-cost/
Joel Bremen, et al., <i>Diagnosis and Management of Smallpox</i> , NE J. Med. 2002, 346:1300-1308, available at https://www.nejm.org/doi/10.1056/NEJMra0200258
John LaMattina, "Surprising Cost for Covid-19 Vaccine Administration," <i>Forbes</i> , April 15, 2021, available at https://www.forbes.com/sites/johnlamattina/2021/04/15/surprising-cost-for-covid-19- vaccine-administration/?sh=3b02fb71362e
Mortality Analyses—Johns Hopkins Coronavirus Resource Center at https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/data/mortality9
Sivan Gazit et al., Comparing SARS-CoV-2 Natural Immunity to Vaccine-Induced Immunity, MedRxiv (2021), available at
https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/2021.08.24.21262415v1.full-text15
